2011 2012 2013

Revenue
Recognised

GFA
Recognised

ASP Revenue
Recognised

GFA
Recognised

ASP Revenue
Recognised

GFA
Recognised

ASP

(RMB’000) % (sq.m.)

(RMB

per sq.m.) (RMB’000) % (sq.m.)

(RMB

per sq.m.) (RMB’000) % (sq.m.)

(RMB

per sq.m.)

Guangshen Region 23,413,680 35.84 1,775,145 13,190 26,728,777 28.43 2,398,703 11,143 41,618,398 33.68 3,963,547 10,500

Shanghai Region 18,552,881 28.41 1,391,878 13,329 19,428,139 20.67 1,426,061 13,624 25,188,490 20.39 1,942,960 12,964

Beijing Region 15,995,163 24.49 1,551,015 10,313 31,419,980 33.43 3,119,394 10,072 32,035,545 25.93 3,457,700 9,265

Chengdu Region 7,351,480 11.26 906,221 8,112 16,424,083 17.47 2,048,799 8,016 24,703,402 20.00 2,945,738 8,386

Total 65,313,204 100.00 5,624,259 11,613 94,000,979 100.00 8,992,957 10,453 123,545,835 100.00 12,309,945 10,036

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 214 –

– II-9 –

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF VANKE

The table below sets forth a sensitivity analysis for our Recognised ASP, illustrating, for the years
indicated, their impact on our profit before taxation if our Recognised ASP had been 5% higher or
lower, assuming all other variables were held constant.

For The Year Ended 31 December

2011 2012 2013

(RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000)

Increase/(decrease) in profit before
taxation

If Recognised ASP had been 5% higher 3,265,660 4,700,049 6,177,292
As a percentage of profit before taxation 16.76% 18.29% 22.18%

If Recognised ASP had been 5% lower (3,265,660) (4,700,049) (6,177,292)
As a percentage of profit before taxation (16.76%) (18.29%) (22.18%)

Construction contracts

Our revenue from construction contracts represents revenue from construction contracts that are
specifically negotiated with a customer for the construction of an asset or a group of assets, where the
customer is able to specify the major structural elements of the design. Our revenue from construction
contracts are mainly from the construction of affordable housing for the local government. As part of
our social responsibilities, we are committed to constructing affordable housing. For the years ended 31
December 2011, 2012 and 2013, the revenue from our construction contracts amounted to RMB1,324.8

[…]

Cost of Property Sales

Cost of property sales mainly includes construction costs, land acquisition costs and other costs.
We recognise the cost of property sales for a given period to the extent that revenue from such
properties has been recognised in such period.

Construction costs

Construction costs represent costs for the design and construction of a project, primarily consisting
of payments to our contractors, including those responsible for civil engineering, construction,
landscaping, equipment installation and interior decoration, as well as infrastructure construction costs
and design costs. Our construction costs are affected by a number of factors, such as changes in the
price of construction materials, the location and type of properties under construction and investments in
ancillary facilities.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 216 –

– II-11 –

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF VANKE

The table below sets forth a sensitivity analysis for our construction costs, illustrating, for the
years indicated, their impact on our profit before taxation if our construction costs had been 5% higher
or lower, assuming all other variables were held constant.

For The Year Ended 31 December

2011 2012 2013

(RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000)

Increase/(decrease) in profit before
taxation

If construction costs had been 5% higher (1,025,208) (1,640,374) (2,302,096)
As a percentage of profit before taxation (5.26%) (6.38%) (8.27%)

If construction costs had been 5% lower 1,025,208 1,640,374 2,302,096
As a percentage of profit before taxation 5.26% 6.38% 8.27%

Land acquisition costs

Land acquisition costs represent costs relating to acquisition of the rights to occupy, use and
develop land, and primarily include land premium incurred in connection with land grants from the PRC
government or land obtained by transfer, cooperative arrangement, corporate acquisition or otherwise.
Our land acquisition costs are affected by a number of factors, such as our method of acquisition, the
location of the underlying property, market conditions, the project’s plot ratios, the designated use of the
underlying property and changes in PRC policies and regulations. We may also be required to pay
demolition and resettlement costs.

The table below sets forth a sensitivity analysis for our land acquisition costs, illustrating, for the
years indicated, their impact on our profit before taxation if our land acquisition costs had been 5%
higher or lower, assuming all other variables were held constant.

For The Year Ended 31 December

2011 2012 2013

(RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000)

Increase/(decrease) in profit before
taxation

If land acquisition costs had been 5% higher (780,917) (1,090,264) (1,575,878)
As a percentage of profit before taxation (4.01%) (4.24%) (5.66%)

If land acquisition costs had been 5% lower 780,917 1,090,264 1,575,878
As a percentage of profit before taxation 4.01% 4.24% 5.66%

As land acquisition costs vary by location and as we recognize land acquisition costs only when
properties satisfy the requirements for delivery, our total land acquisition costs per sq.m. vary from
period to period due to differences in the composition of the total GFA delivered by project. For
example, a significant proportion of our total properties delivered in a certain period may be in locations
with relatively low land acquisition costs, resulting in relatively low total land acquisition costs per
sq.m. for that period, while, in another period, a significant proportion of our total GFA delivered may

[…]

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE

GROUP AS AT 30 JUNE 2016

Unaudited

condensed

consolidated

statement of

assets and

liabilities of

the Group as

at 30 June

2016

Pro forma

adjustment

Unaudited pro

forma

statement of

assets and

liabilities of

the Group as

at 30 June

2016

RMB million RMB million RMB million

(Note 1) (Note 2)

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 20,009 20,009

Land use rights 4,670 4,670

Investment properties 121,632 121,632

Properties under development 157 157

Trade and other receivables 15,909 15,909

Prepayments 8,546 8,546

Intangible assets 521 521

Investments accounted for using

the equity method 13,791 13,791

Available-for-sale financial assets 3,074 18,763 21,837

Deferred income tax assets 3,463 3,463

Goodwill 885 885

192,657 18,763 211,420

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PROFORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP

– III-1 –

Unaudited

condensed

consolidated

statement of

assets and

liabilities of

the Group as

at 30 June

2016

Pro forma

adjustment

Unaudited pro

forma

statement of

assets and

liabilities of

the Group as

at 30 June

2016

RMB million RMB million RMB million

(Note 1) (Note 2)

Current assets
Inventories 1,491 1,491
Properties under development 415,098 415,098
Completed properties held for sale 83,307 83,307
Trade and other receivables 37,765 37,765
Prepayments 46,472 46,472
Income tax recoverable 6,563 6,563
Financial assets at fair value through profit
or loss 4,559 4,559

Restricted cash 93,755 93,755
Cash and cash equivalents 118,248 (18,763) 99,485

807,258 (18,763) 788,495

Total assets 999,915 — 999,915

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 208,509 208,509

Other payables 6,099 6,099

Deferred income tax liabilities 33,244 33,244

247,852 — 247,852

Current liabilities

Borrowings 172,752 172,752

Trade and other payables 250,706 250,706

Receipt in advance from customers 118,977 118,977

Current income tax liabilities 27,580 27,580

570,015 — 570,015

Total liabilities 817,867 — 817,867

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PROFORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP

– III-2 –

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Group

1. The amounts are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at 30 June 2016

as set out in the published interim report of the Group for the period ended 30 June 2016.

2. The adjustment represents the acquisition of an aggregate of 914,595,375 Vanke A Shares up to 9 November 2016,

which will be accounted for as available-for-sale financial assets in the consolidated financial statements of the

Company upon completion with the aggregate consideration of RMB18,763 million.